The Jamesbury brand double-acting type SL and ST,and
spring-return type ST-MS piston actuators are specifically
designed for efficient operation of quarter-turn rotary
valves. Type ST and ST-MS models are ideal for both
on-off and control applications, while the economical
SL model is a quick-acting low-maintenance actuator
designed for opening and closing small ball valves.
Double-acting SL and ST actuators are available with

ST290MS
ST440MS 7.56 192 2.94 75 38.88 988 5.56 141 11.60 297 4.56 116 7.56 192
20, 18 61 60 63 15 40
69, 70 71
T YPE SL , ST, AND ST-MS PNEUMATIC /  HYDRAULIC P ISTON ACTUATORS
-7-
NOTE 2: aa – ST20: 1 required
– ST50: 2 required
ab – ST20 ONLY
b – ST200: 2 required
– ST400: 3 required
c – ST400 ONLY
– ST600/ST1800: 2 required
– ST 1200: 4 required
e – ST1600/ST1800: 8 required
– ST1200: 12 required
f – ST11200/ST1800/2400 ONLY
g – ST600/ST1800: ONLY
h – ST1800: 4 required
j – ST1800: Filament-wound Fiberglass epoxy

37 Back up Washer Stainless steel N/A 2 Stainless steel
38 O-Ring Body Seal N/A 1 Buna N 1 Buna N
39 Adapter Flange N/A 1 Aluminum 1 Aluminum
40 Adapter Stud N/A 4 Carbon steel 4 Carbon steel
41 Hex Nut N/A N/A 4 Carbon steel
42 Lock Washer N/A 4 Carbon steel 4 Carbon steel
43 Driver Pin N/A N/A 1 Stainless steel
44 Driver Pin Plug N/A N/A 1 Carbon steel
46 3/4" Pipe Plug N/A N/A 1 Carbon steel
47 3/8" Pipe Plug N/A N/A 1 Carbon steel
48 1/8" Pipe Plug N/A N/A 1 Carbon steel
69 Lock Washer N/A N/A 4 Carbon steel
70 Hex Head Cap Screw N/A N/A 4 Carbon steel
71 Indicator Plate N/A N/A 1 Stainless steel
NOTE 1: The type ST2400 actuator combines two Type ST1200 actuators. For this actuator, double all parts and quantities through part # 48,
except for parts # 2, 24, 25, and 29. The following apply to ST2400 actuators only:
64 Lower Cylinder Body 1 Aluminum
65 Driver Retainer 2 Carbon Steel
66 Brace 1 Carbon Steel
-8-

spring-to-close operation only. If spring-to-open operation
is required, refer to Bulletin A110-2 covering Quadra-Powr®
spring-diaphragm actuators, or Bulletin A107-1 for
BJA/BIJA actuators.
Torque Output - FT•LBS
Actuator At minimum supply pressure of: Wt.
Type 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 lb.
psi psi psi psi psi psi psi
SL10 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 3.5
ST20 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 5.8
ST50 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 7.1
ST200 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 31
ST400 160 200 240 280 320 360 400 44.5
ST600 240 300 360 420 480 540 600 74
ST1200 480 600 720 840 960 1080 1200 94
ST1800 720 900 1080 1260 1440 1620 1800 125
ST2400 960 1200 1440 1680 1920 2160 2400 174
SL and ST Double-acting Actuators
Torque Output - N•m
Actuator At minimum supply pressure of: Wt.
Type 2.76 3.45 4.14 4.83 5.52 6.21 6.90 kg
bar bar bar bar bar bar bar
SL10 5.4 6.8 8.1 9.5 11.0 12.2 14.0 1.6
ST20 10.9 13.6 16.3 19.0 22.0 24.4 27.1 2.6
ST50 27.1 33.9 40.7 47.0 54.2 61.0 68.0 3.2
ST200 108.5 135.6 162.8 190.0 217.0 244.1 271.2 14.1
ST400 217.0 271.3 323.5 380.0 434.0 488.2 543.0 20.2
ST600 325.5 406.9 488.3 570.0 651.0 732.4 814.0 33.6
ST1200 651.0 813.8 976.5 1139 1302 1465 1628 42.7
ST1800 976.5 1221 1465 1709 1953 2197 2441 56.8
ST2400 1302 1628 1953 2279 2604 2930 3255 79.1
Actuator Accessories
Solenoid pilot valves recommended for use with the
Jamesbury brand piston actuators are described in Bulletin
A160-1. Information on limit switches that are available
with these actuators is contained in Bulletin A161-2.
Torque Output - FT•LBS
Actuator 60 psi 90 psi Wt.
Type Air Spring Air Spring lb.
Stroke Stroke Stroke Stroke
ST13MS 12 13 11
ST60MS 55 60 40
ST115MS 115 115 70
ST160MS 140 160 108
ST290MS 260 290 156
ST20MS 18 20 12.3
ST90MS 80 90 43
ST175MS 175 175 76
ST240MS 210 240 116
ST440MS 390 440 180
ST-MS Spring-return Actuators
Torque Output - N•m
Actuator 4.1 bar 6.2 bar Wt.